

NO. 49069-2-II

DIVISION II OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LLRIG TWO, LLC, ET AL.

v.

LEE AND LORI WILSON, APPELLANTS

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THOMAS T. OSINSKI, WSBA 34154
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS
OSINSKI LAW OFFICES, PLLC
555 DOCK ST., SUITE 108
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98402
TELEPHONE (253) 572-2223
tto@osinskilaw.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 OCT 17 PM 4:09
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING THERETO.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Sale and Purported Transfer of the Notes	3
B. The Purported Authority under the Operating Agreement.....	4
C. The Particular Damage to Wilson	4
D. Procedural History.....	5
E. Standard of Review	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. An LLC Manager Is a Trustee of LLC Assets and Must Consider the LLC's Interests First.....	13
B. The Operating Agreement Bars Noncash Distributions to Members	14
C. The Operating Agreement Had to Be Interpreted in Light of Existing Law.....	7
D. Constructive Trust Need Not Be Pled in Those Exact Words	12
E. There Is Just Reason for Delay.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
REQUEST FOR EXPENSES.....	15

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

Dunlap v. Rauch, 24 Wash. 620, 64 P. 807 (1901) 11

Statutes

RCW 25.15.050 (repealed by 2015 c 188 § 108, effective
January 1, 2016)..... 9

RCW 25.15.155(2) 8

Rules of Court

CR 54(b) 1, 5, 7

Treatises

Dobbs, Remedies, § 2.3 at 44 (West 1973) 9
